

GAHC040003122025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./35/2025

Ms Shalini Jain
Daughter of Late Praveen Jain, resident of 15, Poorvi Marg, Basement, Vasant Vihar,
New Delhi 110058

VERSUS

The State of AP and Anr
represented by the PP of AP 2:Tarh Nachung
Age: 0
Occupation :
Son of Late Tarh Hipik
resident of Nirjuli-II
Po and PS Nirjuli
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : N Rama, Dindo Boni, Teshi Aaku, T Rahul, N Kuma, N Kanu, P Tatam

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 01.06.2026

Heard Mr. T. Techhi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. N. Rama, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. T. Ete, learned

Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

It is seen that the matter was identified for referral to the Mediation. However, it is seen from the record that the notice to the private respondent No.2 was served on 08.05.2026 but there is no representation on his behalf and his presence will be required for referring the matter to the mediation.

Accordingly, Registry is directed to list the matter in the admission column after 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant